
Installation Instructions: #20288/#INS204_REV00 

   
PART #20288 MAVERICK R REAR TRAILING ARM GUSSET KIT 

VEHICLE: MAVERICK R 2024+ 

 
WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PARTS INCLUDED: 
1. QTY 1 – PASSENGER MOUNT GUSSET 
2. QTY 1 – DRIVER MOUNT GUSSET 
3. QTY 1 – PASSENGER SUPPORT BRACKET 
4. QTY 1 – DRIVER SUPPORT BRACKET 
5. QTY 1 – HARDWARE KIT 

A. QTY 2 – #WR145376 (RACE SPEC BOLT) 
B. QTY 2 – #20288 (M14 NYLON LOCK FLANGE NUT) 
C. QTY 2 – M10 X 1.5 X 80mm FLANGE BOLT 
D. QTY 2 – M10 X 1.5 NYLON LOCK FLANGE NUT 
E. QTY 6 – M8 X 1.25 X 20mm HEX FLANGE BOLT 
F. QTY 6 – M8 X 1.25 NYLON LOCK FLANGE NUT 
G. QTY 2 – M6 X 1 X 16 HEX FLANGE BOLT 
H. QTY 2 – M6 X 1 NYLON LOCK FLANGE NUT 

 
NOTE: REAR FIREWALL AND LOTS OF DELICATE ELECTRIC PLUGS MUST BE REMOVED 
FOR INSTALL. WHILE NOT PARTICULARLY DIFFICULT, THIS IS A TIME-CONSUMING JOB. 
*PROFESSIONAL INSTALLATION RECOMMENDED* 
 
*UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, RETAIN ALL REMOVED HARDWARE FOR REUSE 
*ESTIMATED INSTALL TIME: 6HRS  

TOOLS LIST 

• BODY CLIP REMOVAL TOOL 

• SILVER SHARPIE MARKER 

• T30 TORX BIT 

• 8MM SOCKET AND WRENCH 

• 10MM SHALLOW SOCKET 

• 10MM WRENCH 

• 13MM SOCKET AND WRENCH 

• 15MM SOCKETS (X2)  

• 15MM WRENCH 

• 21MM SOCKET AND WRENCH 

• SOCKET WRENCH 

• SOCKET EXTENSIONS  

• TORQUE WRENCH 

• SHARP EDGE CHISEL PUNCH 

• HAMMER 
 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

1. REMOVE SEATS AND SEAT 
SLIDERS 

*NOTE: AFTERMARKET SEATS 
SHOWN ON INSTALLATION 
VEHICLE* 
 

• REMOVE (2) 18MM DRIVE HEX 
NUTS FROM BEHIND SEATS 

• REMOVE (2) M8 BOLTS FROM 
FRONT OF SLIDER RAILS 

 

 
2. REMOVE SEAT BELTS 

• REMOVE OEM SEAT BELTS 
*AFTERMARKET SEAT BELTS 
SHOWN*  

• AFTERMARKET SEAT BELT CLIP 
RINGS WILL NEED TO BE 
REMOVED AS WELL AS OEM 
RETRACTORS 

• IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE RUBBER 
BOOTS/FILL PLUGS INSTALLED 
TO FIREWALL 

 
3. REMOVE INTERCOOLER GRILL 

• REMOVE (1) BODY CLIP FROM 
TOP OF GRILL 

•  GENTLY PULL-ON LOWER HALF 
OF GRILL TO DISENGAGE PUSH 
CLIPS FROM FIREWALL 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

4. REMOVE CENTER CONSOLE 
/CUP HOLDER PANEL  

*AFTERMARKET CENTER CONSOLE 
SHOWN* 
 

• FOR OEM CONSOLE GENTLY 
PULL UP ON PANEL TO REMOVE 
FROM CLIPS. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. REMOVE CENTER CONSOLE 

REAR SIDE PANELS (BOTH 
SIDES) (PASSENGER SIDE 
SHOWN) 

• PULL BACK ON THE REAR EDGE 
OF THE FRONT CENTER 
CONSOLE PANEL AND 
DISENGAGE PUSH CLIPS TO 
ALLOW ACCESS TO FRONT 
SCREW FOR REAR PANEL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• REMOVE (2) T30 SCREWS  

• PULL OUT ON SIDES OF PANEL 
AND THEN LIFT UP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

6. REMOVE WATER PUMP COVER 

• ON THE PASSENGER REMOVE 
WATER PUMP COVER (4) T30 
SCREWS 

 

7. REMOVE BATTERY COVER AND 
BATTERY 

*PICTURES SHOWN WITH WELLER 
RACING BATTERY UPGRADE STRAP 
KIT #20192* 
 

• ON THE DRIVER SIDE REMOVE 
THE BATTERY COVER 

• DISCONNECT THE BATTERY 

• REMOVE BATTERY HOLD 
DOWN AND BATTERY 

 

8. REMOVE SCREWS FROM FUSE 
BOX PANEL 

• AROUND THE EDGE OF THE 
FUSE BOX PANEL REMOVE 6 
8MM DRIVE SCREWS 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

9. PIVOT FUSE PANEL FORWARD 

• CAREFULLY PULL BACK AND 
ROTATE FUSE PANEL FORWARD 
TOWARDS SHIFTER. USE 
CAUTION NOT TO PULL ON 
WIRES 

 
10. REMOVE SCREWS FROM REAR 

FIREWALL 

• REMOVE (22) T30 SCREWS 
FROM OUTER EDGES OF REAR 
FIREWALL 

 
11. UNPLUG WIRES FROM REAR 

OF FIRE WALL (DRIVER SIDE) 
 

• FROM UNDER THE DRIVER SIDE 
WHEEL WELL, ABOVE THE 
TRAILING ARM MOUNT, 
FOLLOW STEPS BELOW. 
 

*PLUGS CAN BE TRICKY TO 
REMOVE, ESPECIALLY IF COVERED 
IN DUST, BE GENTLE AND DON’T 
FORCE THE CLIPS. *SEE PHOTOS 
FOR DETAIL OF CLIP TYPES* 
 
*NOTE WIRE ROUTING AND TAKE 
PICTURES IF NECESSARY* 
 
*IF NEEDED THE PLASTIC COVER 
CAN BE UNSCREWED TO BETTER 
ACCESS THE PLUG LOCKS*  



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

SMART SHOCK SENSOR PLUG 

• PULL BACK THE RUBBER BOOT, 
PUSH THE 2 RETAINING CLIPS 
AND GENTLY PULL TO UNPLUG 

 

 
• TOP 2 PLUGS DETAILED 
 

 

• LOWER PLUGS ARE “LIFT TYPE” 
CLIPS (NOT SHOWN) 
 

 
12. REMOVE WIRE MOUNT CLIPS 

• USING A BODY CLIP REMOVAL 
TOOL, GENTY PRY THE WIRE 
MOUNT CLIPS FREE FROM THE 
MOUNTING HOLES 
 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

13. REMOVE BOLT FROM SHOCK 
SENSOR ARM  

• REMOVE THE UPPER BOLT FOR 
THE SMART SHOCK SENSOR 
ARM (T30/10MM DRIVE) 

 
14. PASSENGER SIDE PLUGS 

• REPEAT STEPS 11-13 FOR 
PASSENGER SIDE 

 
15. GROUND WIRE 

• ALSO ON THE PASSENGER SIDE, 
REMOVE GROUND WIRE TO 
CHASSIS (1) 10MM DRIVE BOLT 

 
16. UNPLUG REGULATOR 

• LABEL PLUGS BEFORE 
REMOVING 

• PUSH LOCKING CLIPS AND 
REMOVE PLUGS 

• REMOVE (2) SCREWS HOLDING 
WIRE HARNESS TO FIREWALL 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

17. LEAN FIREWALL FORWARD 

• CAREFULLY, CHECKING WIRES 
ARE NOT BEING PULLED, LEAN 
THE FIREWALL FORWARD AT 
THE TOP TOWARDS THE 
STEERING WHEEL 

• CAREFULLY LIFT UP ON THE 
FIRE WALL AND MOVE 
BOTTOM EDGE FORWARD IN 
FRONT OF THE SEAT 
MOUNTING STUDS 

 
18. REMOVE TRAILING ARM BOLT 

NUTS (BOTH SIDES) 
(PASSENGER SIDE SHOWN) 

• REMOVE JUST THE TRAILING 
ARM BOLT NUTS, LEAVING 
BOLTS IN PLACE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
19. REMOVE BRAKE LINE RIVETS 

• USING A CHISEL PUNCH AND 
HAMMER, BREAK THE LOWER 
PART OF THE RIVET OFF 

• A BODY CLIP TOOL OR FLAT 
SCREWDRIVER CAN THEN BE 
USED TO REMOVE THE HEAD 
OF THE RIVET FORM THE HOLE 

  
*ALTERNATIVELY, THE RIVETS 
COULD BE DRILLED OUT USING A 
3/16” DRILL*  

 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

INSTALL 
* FOR STEPS 19-24 PROCEED WITH 
ONE SIDE OF THE VEHICLE AT A 
TIME (DRIVER SIDE SHOWN) 
*STEPS 19-22 INVOLVE REMOVING 
THE TRAILING ARM BOLT TO 
INSTALL THE GUSSET AND 
SUPPLIED BOLT. THIS IS EASIEST 
WITH A SECOND PERSON TO HELP. 
THERE IS A FINE LINE WHERE THE 
BOLT WILL SLIDE OUT AND INTO 
THE HOLE WITH EASE, SO BE 
PATIENT. THE KEY IS TO KEEP THE 
TRAILING ARM BUSHING ALIGNED 
WITH THE HOLES WITH NO 
TENSION ON THE BOLT* 
 
19. REMOVE TRAILING ARM BOLT 

• HAVE A SECOND PERSON JACK 
THE REAR OF THE VEHICLE 
UNTIL THE REAR WHEEL IS 
ALMOST OFF THE GROUND 

• SLOWLY CONTINUE JACKING AS 
YOU PUT PRESSURE ON THE 
TRAILING ARM BOLT TO 
REMOVE BOLT 

• THERE SHOULD BE A SWEET 
SPOT WHERE THE BOLT WILL 
EASILY SLIDE OUT. IF THE BOLT 
GETS TIGHT LOWER JACK 
SLIGHTLY AND TRY AGAIN 

NO PHOTO 

 
20. SLIDE GUSSET OVER TABS 

• WITH THE TRAILING ARM BOLT 
REMOVED, SLIDE THE MAIN 
GUSSET BRACKET OVER THE 
SEAT MOUNT STUD AND OVER 
THE TABS (THE SIDE WITH 2 
HOLES WILL GO TOWARDS THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE VEHICLE) 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

21. INSTALL PINCH BOLT 

• CAREFULLY PUSH UP ON THE 
FRONT OF THE TRAILING ARM 
TO GAIN ACCESS TO THE HOLE 
ON UNDERSIDE OF BRACKET. 
DO NOT LET THE TRAILING 
ARM JOINT FALL OUT FROM 
BETWEEN THE TABS 

• FROM THE UNDER SIDE OF THE 
TRAILING ARM MOUNT, 
INSTALL (FROM THE BOTTOM 
UP) THE FOLLOWING - (1) 
SUPPLIED M8 X 20 FLANGE 
BOLT AND (1) M8 FLANGE NUT  

 
22. INSTALL SUSPENSION BOLT 

• REALIGN BUSHING AND INSERT 
(1) SUPPLIED M14 BOLT FROM 
OUTSIDE OF VEHICLE INWARD 

• TIGHTEN THE M8 BOLT AND 
THEN CHECK THAT THE 
TRAILING ARM BOLT CAN 
EASILY SLIDE IN AND OUT OF 
THE HOLE 

• TORQUE M8 BOLT TO 30ft-lbs 

• INSTALL (1) SUPPLIED M14 
FLANGE NUT AND TORQUE 
TRAILING ARM BOLT TO 180ft-
lbs 

 
 

23. INSTALL SUPPORT BRACKET 

• INSTALL THE SUPPORT 
BRACKET ON TOP OF THE 
GUSSET BRACKET TABS 
 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

• FROM THE OUTSIDE, 
THROUGHT THE HEX HOLE ON 
ROCKER PANEL PLASTIC, 
INSTALL (1) SUPPLIED M10 X 
60MM FLANGE BOLT AND (1) 
M10 FLANGE NUT THROUGH 
THE CHASSIS SQUARE TUBE 
AND SUPPORT BRACKET (HAND 
TIGHT) 

 
• INSTALL (2) M8 X 20MM 

FLANGE BOLTS AND (2) M8 HEX 
NUT THROUGHT THE SUPPORT 
BRACKET AND GUSSET  

• LIGHTLY SNUG THE 2 M8 BOLTS  

• TIGHTEN AND TORQUE THE 
M10 BOLT TO 50ft-lbs 

• THEN TORQUE THE (2) M8 
BOLTS TO 30ft-lbs 

 
24. RE INSTALL BRAKE LINE P 

CLAMP 

• FLIP THE DIRECTION ON THE 
BRAKE LINE P CLAMP, KEEP THE 
CLAMP BETWEEN THE 2 WHITE 
LINES ON THE BRAKE LINE 

• USING SUPPLED M6 BOLT AND 
FLANGE NUT, BOLT P-CLAMP 
TO THE GUSSET BRACKET 

 
*REPEAT STEPS 19-24 FOR 
PASSENGER SIDE* 

 



WELLER RACING. PH: 480-507-4771 SALES@WELLERRACING.COM 

 

25. REINSTALL FIRE WALL 

• PUT THE FIRE WALL BACK IN 
PLACE 
 

*THE GUSSET BRACKET WILL HOLD 
THE FIREWALL A LITTLE HIGHER 
THAN NORMAL SO PUSH DOWN 
AND BACK AS YOU CAREFULLY 
ALIGHT THE BOLTS, THE SCREWS 
MAY NOT EASILY ALIGN SO BE 
CAREFUL NOT TO CROSS THREAD 
SCREWS 

 

• STARTING WITH THE LOWER (6) 
T30 SCREWS REINSTALL (22) 
T30 SCREWS, BE CAREFUL NOT 
TO CROSS THREAD THE 
SCREWS (REFERENCE STEP 9)  

 
*PUSH BACK ON PLASTIC NEAR THE 
SEAT MOUNT STUDS AS BOLTS ARE 
TIGHTENED, THE SEAT MOUNT 
SLIDER BRACKET WILL CRUSH 
PLASTIC SLIGHTLY WHEN 
TIGHTENED (OR TRIMMING OF 
FIRE WALL TO CLEAR SEAT SLIDER 
IS OPTIONAL) 

 
 

26. IN REVERSE ORDER FOLLOW 
STEPS 15-1 FOR REASSEMBLY 

NO PHOTO 

THIS COMPLETES THE INSTALL! 
 

 BE SURE TO CHECK OUR 
WEBSITE, 
WELLERRACING.COM FOR 
OTHER COMPATIBLE 
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
FOR YOUR RIDE! 

 


